12.1 Every Person, excluding a corporation, who contravenes any provision of this 

By-law or an Order made under this By-law and every director or officer of a 
corporation who concurs in a contravention by the corporation is guilty of an 
offence and is liable, upon conviction, to a fine not exceeding Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000). 

12.2 Every corporation that contravenes any provision of this By-law or an order 

made under this By-law is guilty of an offence and is liable, upon conviction, 
to a fine not exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000).  

12.3 No person shall hinder or obstruct, or attempt to hinder or obstruct, any Officer